The Group’s net debt to shareholders' equity ratio at the end of the year is as follows:

31 December

2023

31 December

2022

Trade payables and other current liabilities 29,925,882 25,947,877

Credit facilities - 2,848,643

Lease liabilities - 906,661

Less: cash at banks (46,367,331 )  (61,387,845)

Net debt (16,441,449) (31,684,664)

Total shareholders' equity 109,763,823 71,621,024

Net debt to shareholders' equity ratio -% -%

29. CORRECTION OF ERROR

During the year ended 31 December 2023, the Group discovered that treasury shares were erroneously

not accounted for in the Group's consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022.

This error was corrected by restating the affected items in the prior period's financial statements. There is

no impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2022.

The following table summarizes the impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

Adjustments to the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2022:

Note

Balances as

previously

reported Adjustments

31 December 2022

Restated

Shareholders' equity and

liabilities

Shareholders' equity

Capital 36,599,970 - 36,599,970

Treasury shares 13 - (3,659,970) (3,659,970)

Statuary reserve 6,320,238 - 6,320,238

Other reserve 3,078,000 - 3,078,000

Additional contributions from

shareholders

- 3,659,970 3,659,970

Retained earnings 25,622,816 - 25,622,816

Total shareholders' equity 71,621,024 - 71,621,024

And as a result for the correction of this error the basic and diluted EPS increased from 7.63 to 7.80 as at

31 December 2022.

TAM DEVELOPMENT COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2023

(Saudi Riyal)

43

30. RECLASSIFICATION

Some comparative figures have been reclassified to align with the presentation of the current year, and

the reclassification has no impact on the total shareholders' equity or profit for the year, as detailed below:

31. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

No subsequent events to the reporting period have been identified which require an adjustment or

disclosure in the consolidated financial statements.

32. APPROVAL OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The consolidated financial statements of the Group have been approved by the Board of Directors on 21

March 2024 (corresponding to 11 Ramadan 1445H).

Items

Balances before

reclassification

(Debit)/Credit

The impact of

reclassification

Balances after

reclassification

(Debit)/Credit

Finance income - 103,819 103,819

Other income 103,819 (103,819) -

Other current assets (14,490,942) 201,113 (14,289,829)

Trade payables and other current

liabilities 26,148,990 (201,113) 25,947,877

	Tam consoldiated English Audit report 2023 Final
	TAM FS 2023 English Full FSs Final